reduction is mainly attributable to lower net
doubtful loans registered by Intesa Gestione
Crediti, while amounts related to other
subsidiaries – though with variegated trends

– contributed to the positive variation to a
far lower extent. Cumulated adjustments to
cover doubtful loans led to a 66.8%
coverage compared to the 65.2% of the end
of previous year.

A different trend was instead recorded by
substandard loans which, year on year,
recorded a 3.3% rise to 3,649 million euro
though, in percentage terms compared to
total loans to customers, still continued to
represent 2.3%. The year-end rise is
attributable for approximately half to the
Parent Company, following the classification
in substandard loans of certain substantial
positions for which the conditions have
already been created for the possible return,
in reasonable time frames, to regular
conditions.
Gross substandard loans had a degree of
coverage exceeding 23% which, though
slightly lower than the figure of the end of
2003, is deemed to be sufficient to cover the
related risks.

(in millions of euro)

31/12/2004 31/12/2003 pro forma

Gross Total Net Gross Total Net
exposure adjustments exposure exposure adjustments exposure

Non-performing loans 17,750 (9,644) 8,106 18,399 (9,876) 8,523
• Doubtful loans 12,710 (8,494) 4,216 13,131 (8,558) 4,573
• Substandard loans 4,767 (1,118) 3,649 4,700 (1,167) 3,533
• Restructured loans and

loans under restructuring 239 (26) 213 465 (129) 336
• Loans subject to Country risk 34 (6) 28 103 (22) 81
Performing loans 150,679 (1,087) 149,592 147,130 (1,039) 146,091

Total 168,429 (10,731) 157,698 165,529 (10,915) 154,614

40

Gruppo Intesa Report on operations

The table below shows breakdown of
doubtful and substandard loans by
borrowing counterparty. As in the case of
loans to customers, non-financial companies

and family-run businesses are the sectors
with the highest net incidence (in terms of
book value of net doubtful and substandard
loans).

(in millions of euro)

Counterparties 31/12/2004 31/12/2003
pro forma

Financial institutions 164 194

Non-financial companies and family-run businesses 6,301 6,339

• construction and public works 1,196 1,232

• wholesale and retail trade, recovery and repairs 1,111 1,127